ORDINANCE NO. 390

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 2,4 and 6 OF ORDINANCE NO. 293 RELATING TO A CITY PLANNING COMMISSION AND PRESCRIBING ITS POWERS AND DUTIES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 293 of the City of Stayton, Oregon, is amended to read:

Section 2. (1) The commission shall consist of nine members to be appointed by the mayor, not more than two of whom shall be nonresidents of the city. Commission members shall receive no compensation but shall be reimbursed for duly authorized expenses.

(2) Not more than two members of the commission may be city officers who, if appointed by the mayor, shall serve as ex officio nonvoting members.

SECTION 2. Section 4 of Ordinance No. 293 of the City of Stayton, Oregon, is amended to read:

Section 4. The commission, at its first meeting, shall elect a president and vice president, who shall be voting members and who shall hold office during the pleasure of the commission.

SECTION 3. Section 6 of Ordinance No. 293 of the City of Stayton, Oregon, is amended to read:

Section 6. Five members of the commission shall constitute a quorum. The commission may make and alter rules and regulations for its government and procedure consistent with laws of this state and with the city charter and ordinances. It shall meet at least once a month. The city council shall assign to the commission an office or headquarters in the city hall, if possible, in which to hold its meetings, transact its business and keep its records.

SECTION 4. It is hereby adjudged and declared that existing conditions are such that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Stayton and its inhabitants thereof and an emergency hereby is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the Council this ____/5th day of December 1969.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 13th day of December 1969.

M Vallviesile

ATTEST:

RECORDER